

R. ALLEN BAYLIS, ESQ.  
Bar No. 194496  
R. A. BAYLIS & ASSOCIATES  
9042 Garfield Ave Ste 306  
Huntington Beach, CA 92646  
Telephone: (714) 962-0915

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae in support of  
[REDACTED] GOLDSMITH

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION 3**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff/*Respondent*,

vs.

[REDACTED] GOLDSMITH,

Defendant/*Appellant*

) Case No.: B231678

) Trial Court Case:  
) 102693IN  
) BR048189

) **APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION**  
) **TO FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE**  
) **BRIEF; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF**  
) **THE LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD**  
) **ALLEN BAYLIS**  
) **[CRC, RULE 8.200(c)]**

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE**  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE JOAN DEMPSEY  
KLEIN, AND THE HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE  
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT, DIVISION  
THREE:

The Law Office Of Richard Allen Baylis respectfully requests  
permission to file the attached Amicus Curiae Brief. This brief supports  
[REDACTED] GOLDSMITH, Defendant and Appellant.

The applicant has expertise in the issues to be decided and was  
counsel of record for [REDACTED] KHALED, Defendant and Appellant in  
*People v. Khaled* (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1. Applicant has closely  
followed the case at bar and has read and is familiar with the briefs.  
Applicant believes that additional briefing and argument on these points  
will be helpful to the Court. For these reasons, applicant asks this Court to  
permit the filing of the attached brief.

No party or any counsel to a party to this appeal has made any  
monetary contribution intended to fund the preparation or submission of the  
proposed amicus brief. No person or entity other than amicus curiae, its  
members, and its counsel made any monetary contribution intended to fund  
the preparation or submission of the proposed amicus brief.

The Law Office of Patrick T. Santos has assisted applicant in the  
formatting of this request, but the opinions and legal analysis contained in  
the proposed amicus brief are solely the applicant's.

DATE: August 15, 2011

R. A. BAYLIS & ASSOCIATES

By:   
R. Allen Baylis

R. ALLEN BAYLIS, ESQ.  
Bar No. 194496  
R.A. BAYLIS & ASSOCIATES  
9042 Garfield Ave Ste 306  
Huntington Beach, CA 92646  
Telephone: (714) 962-0915

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae in support of  
[REDACTED] GOLDSMITH

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Table of Authorities</i> .....	<i>iv</i>
I. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE THAT LACKED FOUNDATION AND WAS NOT AUTHENTICATED.	1
A. The Photographs And Video Were Not Admissible Due To The People's Failure To Authenticate The Evidence. ....	1
B. The People's Evidence As To The Date And Time Of The Alleged Violation. And Length Of The Yellow Light Were Admitted In Spite Of The People's Failure To Lay A Foundation For The Admissibility Of The Evidence.....	4
II. CONCLUSION .....	7
III. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	8
IV. PROOF OF SERVICE .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Cases**

*People v. Albert Jerome Beckley Jr.* 185 Cal.App. 4th 509 .....1, 2  
*People v. Bowley* (1963) 59 Cal.2d 885 .....1  
*People v. Doggett* (1948) 38 Cal.App.2d 405 .....1  
*People v. Hawkins* (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1428 .....4  
*People v. Hawkins* (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1428 .....5  
*People v. Khaled* 186 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1 .....5, 6  
*St. Clair v. Johnny’s Oyster & Shrimp, Inc.*(S.D.Tex.1999) 76 F.Supp.2d  
773.....2

**Statutes**

Evidence Code §1552 .....2  
Evidence Code §1553 .....2  
Evidence Code §1553 .....3  
Evidence Code §403(a).....6

**Other Authorities**

Parry, Digital Manipulation and Photographic Evidence: Defrauding The  
Courts One Thousand Words At A Time (2009) 2009 J.L. Tech.& Pol’y  
175.....2
